Joe Brock
Denny Carpenter

Dennis Stevenson . -

Item 1

Item 2
ltem 3

item 4

ltem 5

ltem 6

ltem 7

ltem 8

Jasper Countp, Jowa

Board of Supervisors
Courthouse

PO Box 944

Newton IA 50208

Phone 641-792-7016
Fax 641-792-1053

JASPER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA
www.co.jasper.ia.us
June 30, 2015
9:30 a.m.

Public Hearing = FY14/15 Budget Amendment
a) Approval of Budget Amendment ‘

John DeVries- Driveway Variance
Resolution appointing Mental Health Advocate

Resolutions ap-pro_ving Transfer Orders #1344, #1345, & #1346

Approval of Fireworks Permit
a) Robert Ham Jr on July 4, 2015
b) Steve Beatty on July 4, 2015

Approval of Board of Supervisors rriinu'tes for 6/2315

Jasper County Care Facility Demolition

Board Appointxneﬁts

PUBLIC INPUT & COMMENTS



ITEM #1a
June 30, 2015 Agenda

COUNTY NAME: RECORD OF HEARING AND DETERMINATION COUNTY NO:
Jasper ON THE AMENDMENT TO COUNTY BUDGET 50 .

Date budget amendment was adopted:
June 30,.2015

For Fiscal Year Ending:
June 34, 2015

" The County Board of Supervisors met on the date specified immediately above to adopt an amendment to the current
County budget as summarized below. The amendment was adopied afier compliance with the public notice, public
hearing, and public meeting provisions as required by law.

lowa Department of Management Total Budget Adopted Tatal Budgat
Form 653 A-R Sheet 2 of 2 {revized 05/01/14) as Certified Current After Current
REVENUES & OTHER FINANGING SOURCES “or Last Amended Amendment Amendment
Taxes Levied on Property 1 12,979,550 1 0 12,978,550
Less: Uncollected Delinguent Taxes - Levy Year 2 7400 0 7,400
' Less; Credits to Taxpayers 3 722,484 0 722,484
Net Current Property Taxes 4 12,248,666 a 12,249,666
Delinguent Property Tax Revenue 5 2,000 10,300 12,300
Penallies, Interest & Costs on Taxes 6 115,000 {48,791} 66,209
Other County Taxes/TIF Tax Revenues -7 . 2,427,963 12,432 2,446,385
Intergovernmental B 6,953,850 564,519 7,518,369
Licenses & Permils ] 72,500 16,148 88,648
(harges for Service - 10 970,864 173,929 1,144,793
Use of Money & Property 114 162,845 21,246 .184,091.
Miscellaneous 12 548,369 208,624 756,983
Subtotal Revenues 13 23,503,057 958,407 24,461 464
Other Financing Sources: :
General Long-Term Debt Proceeds 14 0 0 ) 0
Operaling Transfers In 15 5,304,417 . 0 5,384,417
Proceeds of Fixed Asset Sales 16 15,000 (5,0003]" 10,000
Total Revenues & Other Sources 17 28,912 474 953,407 28,865,881
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING IJSES - ' ;
Operatmg
Public-Safety & Legal Services 18 5,965,587 41,976 6,007,563
Physical Health & Social Services 19 2,080,360 26,393 - 2,115,753
Mental Health, ID& DD~ 20 3,342,142 1,006,575 4,348,717
Gounty Environment & Education 21 1,467,972 24,852 1,492,824
Roads & Transportation 22 7,172,780 ] 0 7,172,780
Gavernment Services to Residents $23 1,256,272 4,700 1,260,872
Administration 24 © 3,193,885 (100,400) 3,083,585
Nonprogram Current 25 27,564 [ 27,564
Debt Service 28 1,858,680 24 . 1,958,704
Capital Projects 27 2,164,568 - Y 2,164,568
Subtotal Expenditures 28 28,638,910 1,004,120 28,643,030
Other Financing Uses: .
Operating Transfers Out 29 5,304,417 0 5,394,417
Refunded Debt/Payments to Escrow 30 0 0 ‘ . o
Total Expenditures & Other Uses H 34,033,327 1,004,120 35037447 F
Excess of Revenues & Other Sources ' : ‘ . o
over {under) Expenditures & Other Uses 32 - {5,120,853) {50,713) (5,171,566)
Beginning Fund Balance - July 1, 33 13,654,529 2,538,288° 16,192,817
Increase (Decrease) in Reserves (GAAP Budgetlng) 34 0 0 "0
Fund Balance - Nonspendabie 35 0 0 0
Fund Balance - Restricted 36 a 0 0
Fund Balance - Committed 37 0 0 0
Fund Balance - Assigned 38 0 0 0
Fund Balance - Unassigned 3g 8,533,676 2,487,575 11,021,251
Total Ending Fund Balance - June 30, 40 8,533,676 2,487,575 11,021,251

Date original budget adapted:
03/04/14 '

Date(s) current budget was subsequently amended:

112715  3M0/15

05/2615

06/30/156

The below-signed cartify that proof of publication of the hearing notice 'and proposed amendment Is on file for gach
official County newspaper, that all public hearing notices were published not less than. 10, nor more than 20 days
prior to the public hearing, and that adopted expenditures do nol exceed published amounts for any of the 10 mdiwduai

expenditure classes, orin total.

Board Chairperson {signature)

County Auditor {signature)



[TEM #3
June 30, 2015 Agenda

RESOLUTION
A RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE MENTAL HEALTH ADVOCATE
IN ACCORD CHAPTER 229, CODE OF IOWA (2015)

WHEREAS, Jasper County, Iowa is required to appoint an individual to act as an

advocate representing the interests of patients involuntarily hospitalized by the

court in any matter relating to the patients’ hospstallzatlon or treatment under
section 229.14 or 229.15.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 19 Chapter 229, Code of Towa and
other applicable provisions (including any modification or re-enactment thereof), if
any, Kelly Yeggy be and’is hereby appointed as an Advocate; and

THAT Kelly Yeggy be and is hereby authorized to do all the acts, deeds and things '
which are necessary to the appointment of Advocate; and

THAT Polk County, Iowa as employer of record will be compensated an annual fee
based upon costs and the percentage of clients served.

Passed and approved on the following role call vote on the day of June,
2015.

Denny Carpenter, Supervisor

Joe Brock, Supervisor

Denny Stevenson, Supervisor

Attest:

Dennis Parrott, Auditor



ITEM #4
Jt_me 30, 2015 Agenda

Resolution

STATE OF IOWA TRANSFER ORDER | $110,793.89
Jasper County "

ANewton, lowa, June 30, 2015‘

Doug Bishop, Treasurer, Jasper County, lowa

Trénsféi' One huridred ten thousand seven hundred ninety three dollars and 89/100***dollars

From: 0001 - General Basic ‘ - To: 0020 - Secondary Roads Fund
' Fund
xxxx-99-0051-000-81400 Xxxx-4-98-0051-904000

Account of: Road Use Funds Match

By Order of Board of Supervisors.

Auditor

NO. 1344 - mihﬁ Deputy

This transfer is required in order to receive State Road Use Funds.

~continued-



Resol.utio_n

STATE OF IOWA - TRANSFER ORDER $1,318,264.58
Jasper County ] A
Newton, lowa, June 30,2015 |

Doug Bishop, Treasurer, Jasper County, lowa

Transfer One million three hundred eighteen thousand two hundred sixty four and 58/100***doliars

From: 0040-Local Option Sales To:  Various Funds

Services Tax Fund - (See Below)
xxxx-98-0051-000-81400 : Xxxx-4-99-0051-904000

Account of: Property Tax Relief Allocation

.By Order of Board of Supervisors.

Auditor

NO. 1346 N SN %—_A@M Deputy

This transfer allocates the actual 8-30-2015 cash balance of the Local Option Sales & Services Tax Fund
that is to be used for property tax relief for the cutrent FY 14-15 budget. The following are the percentages
used and the funds allocated to: :

General Basic Fund 64.60% 851,598.92

5
General Supplementat Fund 20.7% 8 272,880.77
Rural Services Basic Fund 14.7% b 193,784 .89
§ 1,318,264.58



11w #2a

=3
==
—
= .

aﬁl 4541

— do req uest & ﬂrewo rk§

The followmg person wﬂl have possession of and will
o dlscharge the fireworks |

T R AR R AR kR AR SRR R e et e AR e e e e e

Approved by Jasper Couhfy Board of SUpervisors

‘ (Signatﬁré-Board Chairperson)

(Date)

e o 1’-&502%:—

TR (Nameofperscndlsc:harg[ng S

) N

-continued-



ITEM #5b

June 30, 2015 Agenda
FEREWORKS PERM!T B
1, Ste ve Bﬂa\ﬁv - , do requestaflrework§ =

permit for the following date Jul, Y 4 20lS$

at the following address. /2805 Huy FYB W

Name of Event Lou.r{ ns F-C?J\’\\(\/ quT7

The following person will have possession of and will
discharge the fireworks

Shzve. Beq'ﬁy > Ge Ty Lm,tren'g Jﬂ
(Name of person discharging fireworks)

***********-k-k***'k*'k*'*:’c********H**********‘ir'ﬁr*'**_****'k*****ir*************' .

- Approved by Jasper County Board of Superviso-rs |

(Signature-Board Chairperson)

(Date)

-continued-



ITEM #6
June 30, 2015 Agenda June 23, 2015

- Tuesday, June 23, 2015 the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m.
with Supervisors Carpenter, Brock and Stevenson present and accounted for; Chairman Carpenter
presiding. '

. HIRTA Executive Director, Julia Castillo asked the Supemsors for $32,785 for operating assistance
and $18,‘i‘!3 for capita[ replacement local match funds, to replace one bus, for a total request of $50,898,
Supervisor Stevenson said that the $32,785 in operating assistance had been budgeted for but the $18,113
to replace a bus had not. The Board asked that HIRTA alert the Supervisors at budget time of their needs
Jnstead of waiting untii after the budget was ceriified.

Motion by Brock, seconded by Stevenson to approve $32,785 in operating assistance for FY2016 for
HIRTA Public Transit.

YEA: STEVENSON, BROCK, CARPENTER W

Dave Lureman of Lureman/Steenhoek Insurance presented a commercial insurance program to the
Board pointing out what he believed were deficiencies in the County’s commercial insurance program.
Lureman said that he could give the County proper coverage and' may even be able to save the County
some premium dollars. ‘

Central lowa Community Services Director, Jody Eaton, asked the Board to approve the
Proclamation to support STEPPING UP: A national initiative to reduce the number of people with mental
iliness in jails. Stepping Up draws on a diverse team of leaders from multiple agencies, collects and reviews
prevalence numbers to assess individual's needs, examines treatment service capacities, develops a plan
with measureable outcomes that draws on jail assessments and prevalence data, examines available
treatment and service capacity, implements research based approaches and creates a process to track
progress.

} Motion by Brock, seconded by Stevenson to approve the Proclamation to Support the STEPPiNG UP
INITIATIVE.
YEA: STEVENSON, BROCK, CARPENTER
Motion by S_tevensdn; seconded by Brock‘to approve the Recorders Monthly Report of Fees
Collected for the pefiod' beginning May 1‘ 2015 and ending May 31, 2015.
- YEA: BROCK, STEVENSON, CARPENTER
Motion by Brock, seconded by Stevenson to approve a liquor license for the Baxter Fundays
" Committee. ,
YEA: STEVENSON, BROCK, CARPENTER

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Brock to approve the following fireworks permits:

Sharon Atwood on July 3-5 and July 10-12, 2015

Daie Fricke on July 4, 2015, rain date of July §, 2015

Amanda Taylor on July 4, 2015

Rick Nearmyer on July 10-12, 2015

Ryan Engle on July 4, 2015 | ,

Ashley Sapp on July- 4, 2015 . —continued- '



Board of Supervisors
Courthouse

PO Box 944

Newton |IA 50208

Phone 641-792-7016
Fax 641-792-1053

Joe Brock

Denny Carpenter

Dennis Stevenson

AGENDA AMENDMENT

JASPER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA
wWww.co.jasper.ia.us
June 30, 2015
9:30 a.m.

ltem 2 John DeVries- Driveway Variance
a) Permit to construct Entrance from Private property to County Road



ITEM #2a
June 30, 2015 Agenda

Permit Number Permit Fee $50.00
Received \o [im 15 ®& R

JASPER COUNTY HIGEHWAY DEPARTMENT

Application for permit to construct Entrance from
Private property to County Road

Application of ‘Soiﬁ s, :DEVP!' S Phone No. HL -4 7Y ~37/ bW

Address_99// 5. ot Azue__td‘

Cai‘f;.g;j; _SoosY Date é*/5-/§ ,20
Jasper County Secondary Road Depariment {FOR OFFICE USE ONLY)
DI0N 11" Ave E
Newton, 1A 50208
Gentlemen:

Permission is hereby requested for the construction of entrance from right-of-way to county road traveled way, including drainage structure thereunder,

Proposed enirance is focated as follows: You leave &cff;i!’? 24 éﬁ?f;;@) e‘é{nzﬁ- ea 51 bt 34 23 ’,befe}ftf- M}y j&uﬁv et

Proposed Contractor____ (vse ]1(-
S

Pipe Size (to be determined by county)

Pipe Type: New Galvanized 16 Gage Steel Corrugaled Riveted Pipe (Required on all hard surface Roads) will be maintained by the County.

New Double Wall Palyviny! Pipe (Optional on granular surfaced roads). The County will nof maintsin polyvinyl pipe.

The applicant agrees that if granted a permit to perform the above described work, the following stipulations shall goverm:
1, That the proposed entrance, including drainage structure shall be construcied by the applicsnt at his expense, in sceordance with the plan attuched hereto, and in
conformance with the field and driveway policy. Nothing in this stipulation however shell preclude the County Highway Department from entering upon said entrence
o highway right-of-way and performing necessary maintenance for the profection of the highwauy,

2. The construction of proposed enirance shall be completed by the, day of .20
1 not constructed by this date plense notify the County Engineer's Office.

3. Thet during the construction of seid entrance the applicans shatf take all reasonable precautions to proiect and safeguard the lives and property of say person and
shall save Insper County and its Board of Supervisors harmless of any damage of loses that maoy be sustzined by any persan on account of such construction

4, That the construction, of said entrance shall be carried on in such a way as to nol interfere with, or Interrupt Iraffic o said hghway.

3. That the epplicent agrees fo give the Jasper County Highway Department forty-cight hours” notice of its intention to start construction on the highway right-of —way,
Said notice shall be made in writing to the County Engineer.

6. That this peomit is subject i any faws, now in effect, o5 any laws, which may be heresfler enacted.

7. Thet this permit is subject to all the rules and regutation of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors, and to revocation by the satd board st sny time, when in the
judgment of the board it is necessary in the improvement or maintenance of the highway or for other reasonable cause.

SIGNED Z% e, /& U;/m

Name of Applicant

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Date Permit Granted 20 By

Title
{Application and sketch must be filed with Jasper County Engineer, Newton, [A, for each individual entrance on County Highway right-of-way.)

-continued-



Hoog
:N

3
\\ qu_@wvchn;& NE s

v vtk

-continued-



Overview

Legend
(] Pareels
F1 corporate Limits
f:} Political Township
Roads
— <all uthervalues»>
~ County Hwy
— County Paved
~ Federal
-~ Interstate

— Local

Parcel ID 1230100001 Alternate ID 8500 Owner Address DEVRIES, JOHN W Sigar b ISTANCE.
Sec/Twp/Rng  30-79-20 Class AD 99115 &0 AVEW 1
Praperty Address 99115 60TH AVEW Acreage  33.99 COLFAXIASDss WNEsST 253

COLFAX Ba !
District MPPC2 s+ 70
Brief Tax Description SECTION: 30 TOWNSHIP: 79 RANGE:2O0NW NW

{Mote: Mot te be used on legal dacuments)
Jasper County Bata Disclaimer
Please Read Carefully

This lasper County Gepgraphical |nformation System product contains information from publicly available sources that are subject to canstant change. Jasper County makes no
warraniies or guaraniees, either expressed or implied, as to the compietenass, accuracy, or eorresiness of this product, nor accepts any lability arising from any incorredt, incomplete
or misleading information contained therain,

The infermation presented in this product does not replace or modify land surveys. deeds, and/ar other legal instruments defining land ownership and use. All drawing campanents
{lines, curves, points, etc) are ereated as a reprasentation and should not be construed as aciual,

Date created: 6/17/2015 41°37'48" 935 Fasr of Hwe 17T S
Last Data Upload: 4/47/2015 7:20:23 AM 93 o (_5- 44';( w
Developed by

Schewidar F1E Schneider Corporatios Eeev, 9 {ZFT



